AX-PPR3VI-27,36,54
Panel Mount Three Phase Power Regulators For Heaters
Copyright Annicom Ltd. All rights reserved.
Page 1 of 4
ANNICOM Ltd Unit 21, Highview, High Street, Bordon, Hampshire, GU35 0AX
Issue 1.00
(14/10/2025)
Product Overview

80A
Conformity: CE, UKCA, RoHS
Product Order Codes
Max heater duty in KW
27, 36, 54  24Vac/dc
S Self powered
Control supply
   AX - PPR3VI -
 No fitted
F Fitted to the two controlled legs
Semiconductor fuses
E.g. Order AX-PPR3VI-54SF for 54KW heater power regulator , self powered with built-in semiconductor fuses
AX-PPR3VI-27,36,54
Panel Mount Three Phase Power Regulators For Heaters
Copyright Annicom Ltd. All rights reserved.
Page 2 of 4
Dimensions
*
*
*Cooling fan deck fitted to 54KW models only
Figure 1 - Dimensions
AX-PPR3VI-27,36,54
Panel Mount Three Phase Power Regulators For Heaters
Copyright Annicom Ltd. All rights reserved.
Page 3 of 4
Operation
The AX-PPR3VI series controls electric heating loads in linear
proportion to the applied 0-10 Vdc or 4-20 mA control signal.
Solid-state semiconductor devices switch the load using burst-
fire control combined with zero-crossing point switching,
which virtually eliminates RFI emissions. Burst-fire control
refers to the method where the AC load is switched fully on for
an integer number of complete half cycles in a burst.
Assuming a cycle time of 4 seconds:
- With a control input of 10 V / 20 mA, the load will be ON the
entire time, i.e., fully ON (100% output).
- With a 5 V / 12 mA input, the load will be switched ON for 2
seconds and OFF for 2 seconds, resulting in an average power
output of 50%.
- With a 2.5 V / 8 mA input, the load will be ON for 1 second
and OFF for 3 seconds, leading to an average power output of
25%.
It is important to note that whenever the load is switched ON,
full load current is drawn for that period of control time.
Installation
Installation should be done by a suitably qualified technician in
conjunction with any guidelines for the equipment it is to be
connected to and any local regulations.
The AX-PPR3VI series Power Regulators must be mounted
vertically on a panel. Allow a minimum of 100mm between
units mounted in a vertical plane. It is important that free air
movement around the enclosure is not restricted.
Load Supply and Back-up Protection
It is recommended that a load disconnect switch and a
contactor are installed in the load supply. The supply to the
contactor coil should be interrupted by sensors for over
temperature in the heater and also upon air flow loss. Fuses or
MCB’s (miniature circuit breakers) are required to provide
back-up protection. High Speed Fuses will protect the solid-
⚠
In normal operation the heatsink surface can exceed
90˚C. Dangerous potentials exist on the unit and
particular care should be taken.
state switching devices against short circuit currents. Choose
the models with built-in semiconductor fuses for enhanced
short-circuit protection.
Fuse ratings in -F versions
AX-PPR3VI-27(S)F, AX-PPR3VI-36(S)F   - 80A
AX-PPR3VI-54(S)F     - 120A
Contact sales for spares.
Maximum Heating Load
The power rating of the units are given as a guide. The
maximum current (which is dependant on the actual supply